

Nos. 2016-2301, 2016-2373

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT, GWENDOLYN ADAMS, HENRY ADAMS, CYNTHIA BORDELON, STEVEN BORDELON, STEVE'S MOBILE HOME AND RV REPAIR, INC., EDWARD ROBIN, SR., EDWARD "PETE" ROBIN, JR., BRAD ROBIN, ROBIN SEAFOOD COMPANY, INC., ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #1, LLC, ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #2, LLC, ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #3, LLC, ROBIN YSCLOSKEY DEVELOPMENT #4, LLC, ROCCO TOMMASEO, TOMMOSO "TOMMY" TOMMASEO, ROCKY AND CARLO, INC., PORT SHIP SERVICE, INC., and Other Owners of Real Property in St. Bernard Parish or the Lower Ninth Ward of the City of New Orleans,

Plaintiffs – Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:05-CV-01119-SGB, Judge Susan G. Braden*

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, REASON
FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
PROPERTY RIGHTS FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS,
AND PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-LANDOWNERS**

Mark F. (Thor) Hearne, II
Stephen S. Davis
Meghan S. Largent
AREN FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 857-6000
Fax: (202) 857-6395
Thor@ArentFox.com

March 24, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

St. Bernard Parish Government, et al.

v.

United States

Case No. 16-2301, 16-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The CFC rightly ruled the Fifth Amendment requires the Government to justly compensate an owner when the Government floods an owner’s land.....	15
II. The CFC correctly found that government-induced flooding of the owners’ land in St. Bernard Polder was a taking for which the Constitution compels the federal Government to justly compensate the owners.....	24
III. Paying owners for that property the Government takes may be costly, but it is a not defense to the constitutional command that the Government must justly compensate owners when it takes their property.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	30
<i>Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016)	3
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	3
<i>Eyherabide v. United States</i> , 345 F.2d 565 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	16, 22
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Georgia Pacific v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 328 (Ct. Cl. 1980)	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996),	15
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Lit.</i> , 647 F. Supp.2d 644 (E.D. La. 2009)	9, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Lit.</i> , 673 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 27
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Lit.</i> , 696 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 28, 32
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	19

Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States,
338 U.S. 1 (1949) 21

Lorretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 31

Love Terminal Partners v. United States,
126 Fed. Cl. 389 (2016) 14

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 3, 20

Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Tr. v. United States,
134 S.Ct. 1257 (2014) 3, 4

Miller v. United States,
620 F.2d 712 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 15

Monongehela Nav. Co. v. United States,
148 U.S. 312 (1893) 19

Murakami v. United States,
398 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 29

Murray Energy Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Defense,
817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016) 3

*National Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners
v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,
158 F.3d 135 (DC Cir. 1998) 3

Nooney v. Pac. Express Co.,
208 F. 274 (8th Cir. 1913) 16

Olson v. United States,
292 U.S. 246 (1934) 19

Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. United States,
779 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 28

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 30

Pitcairn v. United States,
547 F.2d 1106 (Ct. Cl. 1976) 15

Preseault v. I.C.C.,
494 U.S. 1 (1990) 3

Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.,
13 Wall. 166 (1871) 15

Sanguinetti v. United States,
264 U.S. 146 (1924) 22, 23

Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 299 (1923) 19

Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Authority,
520 U.S. 725 (1997) 3

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc.
v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 19

Tektronix v. United States,
552 F.2d 343, 352-53 (Cl. Ct. 1977) 15

United States v. Castleman,
134 S.Ct. 1405 (2014) 13

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946) 31

United States v. Cress,
243 U.S. 316 (1917) 23

United States v. Dickinson,
331 U.S. 745 (1947) 20

United States v. General Motors,
323 U.S. 373 (1945) 21

United States v. Westinghouse,
339 U.S. 261 (1950) 21

Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. United States,
904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend V *passim*

Statutes

Uniform Relocation Assistance and
Real Property Acquisition Policies Act,
42 U.S.C. §4654(c) 19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other Authorities

Erik Larson, *Isaac’s Storm: A Man, a Time, and the Deadliest
Hurricane in History* (2000) 8

Hearne, *et al.*, *The Fifth Amendment Requires the Government
to Pay an Owner Interest Equal to What the Owner Could
Have Earned Had the Government Paid the Owner the
Fair-Market Value of their Property on the Date the Government
Took the Owner’s Property*, 1 Brigham-Kanner Property Rights
Journal 3 (September 2012) 14

James W. Ely, Jr., *Railroads and American Law* (2001) 4

James W. Ely, Jr., *The Guardian of Every Other Right:
A Constitutional History of Property Rights* (3d ed. 2008) 4

James W. Ely, Jr. and Jon W. Bruce,
The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land 4

Prosser on Torts, ch. 10, §57 16

Restatement (Third) of Torts §23 16
